Table of Contents
SUBJECTS PAGE
Safety page .................................................................... 2
Description and Optional Pump Styles ............................ 2
Installation .................................................................... 3
Piping ............................................................................ 3
Install Motor to Pump and Impeller Position ................... 3
Wiring and Grounding ................................................... 4

commercial and residential vertical multistage, mechanical
equipped inline booster pumps.
MODEL NOMENCLATURE
  3  SM  A  1  J  2  C  1  V  A
Impeller Diam.
A Maximum diam. B Trim
C Trim D Trim
E  Trim F  Special Trim
Options
V = Vertical Mount
H = Horizontal Mount
Seal
1 = Standard Crane Type 2B  Seal
Stages
A = 1, B = 2, C = 3, D = 4, E = 5,
F = 6, G = 7, H = 8, J = 9, K = 10,
L = 11, M = 12
Driver
1 = 1PH ODP, 2 = 3PH ODP,
3 = 3PH  575V ODP, 4 = 1PH TEFC,
5 = 3PH TEFC,  6 = 575V  TEFC,
HP
A = 3 HP,  B = 5 HP, C =7.5 HP,
D = 10 HP, E = 15 HP, F = 20 HP,
G = 25 HP,  H = 30 HP, J = 40 HP,
K = 50 HP, L = 60 HP
Hz/RPM
1 = 60 HZ, 3600 RPM,  2 = 50 HZ 2900 RP
Material
A = CI/BF, B = 316SS,  C = High Temp.
Product  Line
SM = SMVT
Flow
1 = 150GPM,  2 = 200GPM,
3 = 300GPM, 4 = 500GPM,  5 = 600GPM
DANGER
WARNING
CAUTION
3
Installation
•Provided adequate space and ventilation around unit for
service and for motor cooling.
• Protect the pump and piping from freezing temperature.
• The unit must be securely affixed to a leveled concrete or
metal base foundation, adequate to absorb vibration and
provide permanent, rigid support for the pump and
motor assembly.  The pump base mounting dimensions
are shown in Figure 1.
NOTICE: DO NOT DRAW PIPING INTO PLACE BY
FORCING THE PUMP SUCTION OR
DISCHARGE CONNECTION.
Figure 1
Piping
• Discharge and suction piping should be no smaller than
the respective opening size provided by the pump and
should be as short as possible to avoid unnecessary
fittings to minimize friction loss.
NOTICE: PIPING MUST BE INDEPENDENTLY
SUPPORTED AND NOT PLACE ANY
PIPING LOAD ON THE PUMP.
• If suction pipe is larger than the pump suction, an
eccentric pipe reducer, WITH THE STRAIGHT SIDE
UP, must be installed at the pump suction.
• If the pump is installed below the liquid source, install a
full flow isolation valve in the suction piping for
inspection or maintenance.
NOTICE: DO NOT USE THE ISOLATION VALVE
TO THROTTLE PUMP. THIS MAY CAUSE
LOSS OF PRIME, EXCESSIVE
TEMPERATURES RISE, DAMAGE TO
PUMP AND VOID WARRANTY.
• If pump is installed above the liquid source, the following
MUST be provided: